# Response to Resistance Report Key West Police Department

4 4	Decrease to Decistance Deport will be completed	bu the sums	minau for: (C	Shook all that amply)							
7. A	Response to Resistance Report will be completed	by the supe	rvisor for: (U	check all that apply)							
닖	A response through the use of non-lethal weapons,										
$\boxtimes$	Applies weaponless physical force of strikes, kicks, or "take-										
Ц	When any person sustains an apparent substantial or fatal injury as a result of the application of force When any person complains of injury as a result of the application of force										
$\boxtimes$	When any person complains of injury as a result of the application of force Discharge of firearm in the line of duty off-duty or on-duty (other than for training, maintenance or ballistics testing)										
Щ	Discharge of firearm in the line of duty off-duty or on-duty (o	ther than for tr	aining, maintenance o	r ballistics testing)							
	2. Date: 04/5/2024 3. Time: 2010 4. Loca	ation: 301 Wh	ite Street 5. In	cident type: Resisting							
_	6. Resistance Level 7. Explanation	8. Res	sponse Option	9. Explanation							
NCIDENT		$\boxtimes$	Physical Control	Leg Sweep / Take Down							
₫		— H	•	Leg Sweep / Take Down							
2	Active: Attempted to Push by Officer	닏	Non-lethal Weapon	-							
_	Aggressive:		Deadly Force								
	Deadly Force:										
	10. Last Name: Del Rio Rodriguez 11. Firs	st: Duniesky	12. Ra	ace: H 13. Sex: M							
		ight: 5'04"		eight: 150							
	17. Did you observe the subject: No Yes			"YES", complete sections 18-22							
	18. Appeared to be: Intoxicated Under the influen			tionally / mentally disturbed							
				as on charts in Section 22 )							
	20. Photographed: No Yes 21. Treated: No	Yes <i>By:</i>	_ EMT/Paramedic on s	scene  Hospital  Detention							
SUBJECT	Bloody		( )								
	Nose										
			<i>f</i>								
SU			11 1	,							
			1/1 1/1								
			6 ( )	2							
	Small WW WS		ow I I I	Wg							
	Abrasions &		1 /1								
	Complaint		1 11 1								
	of Pain		\ / \ /								
	22. Anterior View	Posterior Vi	ow ()								
			6. Age: 39 27. Height	: 6'01 <b>28. Weight:</b> 275							
	29. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty en										
Ì	31. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident of										
-			: EMT/Paramedic								
	34. Response option used by this officer: Leg Sweep / To		LIVITAL AIRINEGIC	on scene Thospital							
	34. Nesponse option used by and onicer. Log oncep 1	ano Donn	$\cap$								
	5 2		5 (								
盗											
OFFICER	/ x x \										
유	$\mathcal{M}$			k.							
			10 1								
	Sul   lus		nul 1	an							
	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		1 1								
	) () (		) () (								
	( // )										
	)   (		2115								
	35. Anterior View	Posterior Vi	ew U								

Case No: 24-1955

# Response to Resistance Report (continued) Key West Police Department

	36. TASER® device serial #	37. TASER® device serial #							
	Battery serial #	Battery serial #							
	Cartridge 1 serial #1 serial #2	Cartridge 1 serial #1 se	erial #2						
Δ,	Cartridge 2 serial #3 serial # 4	Cartridge 2 serial #3 serial #4							
ONLY	Number of cycles: 1	Number of cycles:							
USE	Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun	Type of contact:  Probe  CODS [	☐ Drive Stun						
R U	Did probes penetrate skin: ☐ Yes ☐ No	Did probes penetrate skin: ☐ Yes ☐	No						
TASER	Target distance at probe launch:	Target distance at probe launch:							
ĭ	Distance between probes:	Distance between probes:							
	Probes removed by (name):	Probes removed by (name):							
	Device downloaded by:	Device downloaded by:							
	☐ 38. Check and list any additional TASER® det	vices, cartridges or details in the incider	nt description section.						
			•						
	39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affidavid	t must metude.							
<u> </u>	All details of the arrest								
Q.	Details articulating the subject's words, mannerisms	and actions that justify the use of force							
REPORT	Details outlining the response to resistance utilized								
	Details duffilling the response to resistance utilized  Detailed description of injury complaints and/or obse	-							
	Details outlining the decontamination, first aid or me	-	hiect						
	40. Notified Date: 04/05/2024	41. Time: 2010	iojoot.						
		Yes (If "No", explain why)							
	42. Did you respond to the scene: No	res (II No , explain why)							
		U. 41 65 6 N N 116.4N	mlata uku A						
	43. Did you watch all relevant videos associated wit	th the use of force?   NO   Yes (If NO , ex	cpiain wny)						
≿	44. Did you meet with the Officer(s): No Yes	(If "No", explain why)							
INQUIRY									
N N	45. During your review did you find any potential po	olicy violations or training issues associated	I with the incident?						
တ	No Yes (If "Yes," list below)								
ķ									
VISOR									
3	46. Were you able to locate any independent witnes.	ses: No Yes (If "Yes," list below)							
SUPER	Name	Address	Phone Number						
Ŋ	Ivairie	Address	T HOHO TUMBOI						
	Sgt. Tiffini L. Peters	Tillini & Poton 3269	04/06/2024						
	47. Preparing Supervisor / Printed Name	48 Preparing Supervisor / Signature / ID	49. Date						
	77. 1 Teparing Oupervisor / 1 miled Name	Topaning Supervisor / Orginature / ID	-10. Date						
اا	50. Did the review of this incident conclude that use	9.110-3384	4/8/74						
AFF.	of force was in compliance with Departmental	51. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector	52. Date						
NT.	policy? No Yes	or. Signature of internal Alians inspector	JZ. Date						
Z	pondy								

Case No: 24-1955

	Age	ncy N	ame					ן וו	NCIL	ノニハ	HINNA	E91	IGAII	ON	Γ	Case#				
		1	Key W	est Police	Depa	rtmei	nt		REPORT							24-001955 Date / Time Reported				
I N	ORI			FL0440	0100										L		04/05/ own Secure	/2024	19:38	Fri
С	Loca	ation o	of Incide					Gans	Relat	Prem	ise Type			Beat/GI			04/05/		19:38	Fri
I I		301 I	VHITE	EST Apt. 9L	, Key	West	FL 330	40 N	NO Residence/home B3, GPB3 At Follows							At Found	d 04/05/	/2024	19:38	Fri
E N	#1		ne Incid	lent(s) est / Escape				(Com)	Weap	on / T	Γools								Activ	ity
T		XOI		ем / Емире					Entry				Exit			Secu	rity			
D A	#2		ne Incid	ent				( )	Weap	on / T	Γools								Activ	ity
T	"-								Entry				Exit			Secu	rity			
A	#3	Cri	ne Incid	ent				( )	Weap	on / T	Γools		1						Activ	ity
	πЭ								Entry				Exit			Secu	rity	_		
МО																				
	# of	Victi	ns 1	Type:	SOC	ETY/	PUBLIC/	STATE			Injury:	Non	e				Domestic	N		
l	,, 01		_	siness Name (I							Victim of			Race Se						
V I	V1	So	ciety								Crime #	Age	.		100	ffender	N/A	4	Branch	/Status
Č T	Hor	ne Ad	dress									Emai					1,72		e Phone	
1	Em	ployer	Name//	Address										Busine	ss Phor	ıe		Mobi	ile Phone	
М			,					la :						l vm i						
	VY	R	Make	Model		St	yle	Color		Lic/	Lis			VIN						
		CODES: V- Victim (Denote V2, V3) WI = Witness IO = Involved Other RP = Reporting Person (if other than victim)  Type: INDIVIDUAL Injury:																		
O															Resident	Status	Mili	tary		
T H	ECHEVARRIA TRIGUEIRO, ANAIDY    Crime #   09												9/1988		To O	ffender	Resid	laset	Branch	/Status
E R	Age 35   W   F												Nestu	Home	e Phone					
S				T - 9D KEY Address	WES	T, FL	33040			_				Busine	ss Phor	ne			86-600 le Phone	
I N	(UNKNOWN)																			
v		Tyr		DUAL t, First, Middle	e)					1	Injury Victim of		OOB	Race Se	Relat	tionship	Resident	Status	Mili	tarv
O L	Code IO	10		VE, LARAY		LE					Crime #	07/1.	9/1988		To O	ffender			Branch	
V E		ne Ad	dress									Emai	35   1	$B \mid F$			Resid	Home	e Phone	
Ď			ITE ST	T - 14F KE	Y WE	ST, F	L 33040							Busine	ee Phor	ne .			86-589 le Phone	
		. ,						(UNK)											86-589	
				urned 3 = Co	unterfo ("OJ" =	eit / For	rged 4 = vered for C	Damaged / Other Jurisdi	Vandal ction)	lized	5 = Reco	vered	6 = Seize	ed 7 = S	tolen	8 = Unk	nown			
	VI #	Code	Status Frm/To	Value	OJ	QTY		Propert	y Descr	ription	1			Make/	Model			Seria	al Numbe	er
		27	EVID	\$0.00		3	AXON BW	C 3759					AXON/Bwo							
P																				
R																				
O P	_																	-		
E R																				
T																				
																	_	-		
ļ																				
	_	cer/ID		TORRECIL	LAS,	JESS1	E = (3)	759)			-		Supervis	or			///\			
Ctate :		st ID#	ant Sign	(0) ature			Cas	e Status ed By Arrest	17				Case Dis	sposition:	_		(0)	$\neg$	Dac	a 1
Status		,					Clean	ed By Arrest			04/05	/2024							Page	ΔI

## INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

Key West Police Department

Case # 24-001955

tatus L = Lost S = Stolen R = Recovered D = Damaged Z = Seized B = Burned C = Counterfeit / Forged F = Found										
UCR	Status	Quantity	Type Measure	Suspected Type	Up to 3 types of activity					
		L=Lost S UCR Status								

Assisting Officers

HANSELL, K.C. (3662), HANSELL, M. (3648), PETERS, T. (3269), STOCKTON, J.A. (3317), BERNATOVA, A. (4193), ROBERTS, E. (4194), ROMAN, V. (4284), RAMOS MARTINEZ, J. (4263)

Suspect Hate / Bias Motivated:

NARRATIVE		

# REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE Key West Police Department Victim Society Offense RESIST ARREST / ESCAPE OCA Date / Time Reported Fri 04/05/2024 19:38

-- Duniesky Rodriguez Del Rio Arrest Narrative:

On April 5, 2024, at approximately 1944 hours, I, Officer J. Torrecillas was dispatched to 301-9D White St. (Porter Place) reference a suspicious incident.

Upon arrival, I met with Duniesky Rodriguez Del Rio (arrestee) and his wife, Anaidy Echevarria Triguero, who were both highly agitated. Rodriguez Del Rio stated the following:

He was sitting outside on the front porch talking on the phone. His 3-year-old son was playing outside on the porch with him. A female (Laray Osborne), whom he, his family, and other residents of the area have constant issues with walked by towards White St. Moments later a blue disk (which I explained to him was a frisbee) came flying from the direction of White St. and hit the post on his front porch in close proximity to where his son was playing. He hung up the phone and looked towards the direction of which the frisbee came from and saw Osborne walking away towards Eaton St. flailing her arms.

I explained to Rodriguez Del Rio and Echevarria Triguero that a frisbee was a toy and asked him if he saw Osborne throw it. Rodriguez Del Rio stated he did not, but due to the ongoing problems with her, and the fact there was nobody else around, he believed it was her. Rodriguez Del Rio explained that they had called the police on Osborne for other incidents in the past, as well as contacted the Housing Authority, regarding the ongoing issues and nothing had been done to end the situation.

Rodriguez Del Rio stated in the past Osborne has threatened him and his family, and once sent her aggressive pit bull at him and he had to run to his house.

Additionally, while speaking to Rodriguez Del Rio, he looked at my BWC and stated he wanted it documented that if Osborne came by his property again, he was going to kill her and turn himself in since law enforcement was not helping him, and he had to handle the situation himself before he or his family ended up being hurt by her.

While speaking to Rodriguez Del Rio, several neighbors came outside and were also irate stating that Osborne does not leave them alone and constantly agitates everyone in the neighborhood. One neighbor stated she threw a bottle at him in the past and the police were called because he armed himself with a machete in self-defense.

I went to speak to Osborne. Osborne became irate and was not cooperative, but stated she did not throw the frisbee because Rodriguez Del Rio has a camera over his door.

It is worth noting that Rodriguez Del Rio stated the camera was not operational.

I returned to speak to Rodriguez Del Rio again. Upon telling Rodriguez Del Rio that Osborne stated she did not throw the frisbee, he became enraged and slammed the frisbee several times against his gate and attempted to push past Officer E. Roberts and me as he stated he was going after her. Ofc. Roberts and I grabbed Rodriguez Del Rio to stop him, and he continued trying to push past us. Ofc. Roberts performed a leg sweep, and we directed Rodriguez Del Rio to the ground. Rodriguez Del Rio calmed down and agreed to continue speaking to me (as he could only speak to me due to him not speaking English).

Rodriguez Del Rio acknowledged he acted in rage and understood why he was taken down but was upset that nobody had helped them, and the police had been called many times before regarding the harassment from Osborne.

### REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE

	REPURING OFFICER NARRATIVE	OCA
Key West Police Department		24-001955
Victim	Offense	Date / Time Reported
Society	RESIST ARREST / ESCAPE	Fri 04/05/2024 19:38

Based on my investigation, I believe Duniesky Rodriguez Del Rio violated F.S.S. 843.02, resisting officer without violence, when he willfully attempted to push past Ofc. Roberts and me and continued to do so after we told him to stop, which caused us to direct him to the ground.

I handcuffed Rodriguez Del Rio behind the back, searched him, and placed him in the back of Officer V. Roman's patrol car, who subsequently transported him to the Monroe County Detention Center.

My BWC was activated and uploaded to evidence.com.

# **Incident Report Suspect List**

Key West Police Department

OCA: 24-001955

1	RODRIGUEZ DEL RIO, DUNIESKY								n As				Home Address 301 WHITE ST - 9D KEY WEST, FL 33040			
ĺ	Business Address												305-7	31-6894		
	DOB Age Race Sex Eth Hgt Wgt Hair Eye Skin									Skin		Driver's License / State				
	02/02/1986 38 W M H 504							50	BRO	BRO	OLI		R362	160860421 F	L	
	Scars, Marks, Ta	ttoos, or o	ther dist	inguishi	ng feat	ures										
Reported Suspect Detail Suspect Age Race Sex Eth Height Weight SSN									SSN							
	Weapon, Type Feature Make M							odel Color					liber Dir of Travel  Mode of Travel			
	Veh Yr / Make / Model Drs Style								Color Lic Plate / State					VIN		
	Notes Physical Char															

# **Incident Report Related Property List**

Key West Police Department

OCA: 24-001955

1	Property Description					Make			Model		T	Caliber
•	AXON BWC 3759					AXON			BWC			
	Color	Serial N	lo.		Value			Qty		Unit	Jurisdi	ction
							\$0.00		3.000			Locally
	Status		Date	NIC#		State #			Local #		OAN	
	Evidence		04/05/2024									
	Name (Last, First, Middle)	)					DOB		1	Age	Race	Sex
	* No name *											

Notes

#### CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

NOT SUPERVISOR APPROVED

OCA: **24001955** 

Printed: 04/06/2024 01:03

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Investigator: ROBERTS, ERIK (4194) Date / Time: 04/05/2024 21:52:13, Friday

Supervisor: (0) Supervisor Review Date / Time: NOT REVIEWED

Contact: Reference: General Supplemental Report

On Friday 04/05/2024 at approximately 1951 hrs. I (Ofc. E. Roberts) responded to 301 White St (Porter Place) apt 9D reference a suspicious incident.

On arrival I observed Ofc. J. Torrecillas speaking with Duniesky Rodriguez Del Rio and Echevarria Anaidy. Del Rio and Anaidy spoke in Spanish with Ofc. Torrecillas. After a few moments I went with Ofc. Torrecillas towards apartment 14F to speak with Laray Osborne. Ofc. Torrecillas informed me that there had been previous contentious incidents between the reporting parties and Osborne and that they believed she had thrown a plastic frisbee at their 3-year-old child while he was on their porch. He went on to explain that they did not see Osborne throw the frisbee and that it did not hit anyone (Only striking the post on their front porch). The two believed Osborne's alleged actions to be a threat to the life of their child. Del Rio also confirmed with Ofc. Torrecillas that his body worn camera was recording and proceeded to state (to the camera) that when we left, he would kill Osborne.

We spoke with Osborne outside of her apartment. She stated that she did not throw a frisbee and insisted that we check the camera hanging above Del Rio and Anaidy's front door.

When we returned to Del Rio and Anaidy's apartment to speak further with them Del Rio became immediately agitated and attempted to push past Ofc. Torrecillas, appearing to move in the direction of Osborne who was seated outside her apartment. I moved in towards Del Rio and he attempted to push me away as I grasped his left arm. He continued his active physical resistance by attempting to pull away from mine and Ofc. Torrecillas' grasp and continue towards Osborne. I utilized a leg sweep maneuver and redirected Del Rio to the grassy area left of the concrete sidewalk. Del Rio continued to actively resist by tensing his arms to defeat being secured in handcuff restraints. He also attempted to pick himself up from the ground unsuccessfully. I placed my taser on the small of Del Rio's back and gave clear commands to place his hands behind his back. Ofc. Torrecillas told me that Del Rio would calm down and wanted to stand up. I holstered my taser and assisted Del Rio to his feet. At the request of Ofc. Torrecillas I released my custodial grasp of Del Rio.

Del Rio was bleeding from his nose and was animatedly upset speaking with Ofc. Torrecillas. Neighbors began to approach the area yelling in Spanish. I requested back-up officers to respond to the scene as well as Sgt. T. Peters to respond in reference to the response to resistance incident. Ofc. Torrecillas spoke with the neighbors who then backed away from the immediate area.

Ofc. V. Roman, Ofc. K. Hansell, Ofc. A. Bernatova, Ofc. M. Hansell, Ofc. J. Ramos, Sgt. T. Peters and Lt. J. Stockton all responded to the scene. Del Rio was placed under arrest and transported to the Monroe County Detention Center by Ofc. Roman.

Investigator Signature:		

## **CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT**

NOT SUPERVISOR APPROVED

Printed: 04/06/2024 01:03

OCA: **24001955** 

#### THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Investigator: ROBERTS, ERIK (4194)

Date / Time: 04/05/2024 21:52:13, Friday

Supervisor: (0)

Supervisor Review Date / Time: NOT REVIEWED

Contact:

Reference: General Supplemental Report

My Axon BWC was activated during this incident and uploaded to Evidence.com.

Investigator Signature:\_\_\_\_\_

Case Supplements [Edit] Page 2